	MINUTE NUMBERS 372 - 373



Minutes of Planning and Development Committee

Meeting Date:

Thursday, 14 September 2006 starting at 7pm

Present:

Councillor R E Sherras (Chairman)

Councillors:


In attendance: Director of Development Services, Building and Development Control Manager, Legal Services Manager and Assistant Planning Officer.

Also in attendance: Councillor E M H Ranson

356

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Collis, R Elms, J Holgate and S Sutcliffe 

357

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2006  were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

An update on the CCTV maintenance contract was given as required by minute 303.

358

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

359

APPLICATIONS APPROVED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2006/0411/P
	Amendments to roofline from approved application 3/2006/0411 
	19 Chapel Rise, Billington Clitheroe

	
	3/2006/0451/P
	Two storey extension to rear, extension above garage and alterations
	18 Sunderland Close

Wilpshire

	
	3/2006/0475/P
	Two Storey Rear Extension 
	Meadowfold

Rimington Lane

Rimington

	
	3/2006/0507/P
	Extension to side, new external stairway to side and covered rear yard area
	72A Whalley Road

Read

	
	3/2006/0510/P
	Construction of a roofed sheep handling area (retrospective)
	Parrock Head Farm

Woodhouse Lane

Slaidburn

	
	3/2006/0512/P
	Provide office accommodation at first floor (change of use) and alterations to shop front at 
	Mortimers

39 King Street

Whalley

	
	3/2006/0529/P
	Temporary office accommodation with the use of a prefabricated building assembled on site (renewal of consent)
	Clitheroe Hospital 

Chatburn Road

Clitheroe

	
	3/2006/0542/P
	Conversion of second floor from storage to general office space, installation of new staircase to serve each floor and the alteration of existing window to form external door opening from street into new stair lobby 
	7/9 King Street

Clitheroe

	
	3/2006/0545/P
	Conversion of garage to lounge and bedroom extension above
	4 Ash Close

Barrow

	
	3/2006/0546/P
	Two storey side extension
	52 Ribchester Road

Salesbury

	
	3/2006/0552/P
	Single storey rear extension
	38 Lindale Road

Longridge

	
	3/2006/0560/P

(LBC)
	Replacement hanging sign
	21 Church Street

Clitheroe

	
	3/2006/0561/P

(AC)
	Replacement hanging sign
	21 Church Street

Clitheroe

	
	3/2006/0562/P
	Change of Use from industrial building to motor vehicle refurbishment and MOT bay
	Unit N, Link 59 Business Park Clitheroe



	
	3/2006/0565/P
	Proposed two storey side and rear extension and rear conservatory.  Proposed change of use of land from paddock to residential curtilage and improved access
	1 Brow Top

Grindleton

	
	3/2006/0566/P
	Change of house type to include internal alterations, new entrance porch and additional windows in gables (resubmission)
	The Ridge

Slaidburn Road

Grindleton

	
	3/2006/0567/P
	Proposed two storey rear extension and rear conservatory.  Proposed change of use of land from paddock to residential curtilage and improved access
	2 Brow Top

Grindleton

	
	3/2006/0573/P
	Shop frontage, new staircase (to access flat over) and alterations
	1 Accrington Road

Whalley

	
	3/2006/0574/P
	Removal by demolition of existing modern annex to rear of shop to enable new staircase access to flat to be built (this also enables the improvement of the shop premises as indicated)
	1 Accrington Road

Whalley

	
	3/2006/0581/P
	Proposed conversion (partial) of garage to form disability room 
	47 Lower Lane

Longridge

	
	3/2006/0589/P
	Rear extension to kitchen and rear/gable extension to utility room
	129 Whalley Road

Sabden

	
	3/2006/0590/P
	Substitution of house type – replacement dwelling (previously approved)
	Romani

Longsight Road Clayton-le-Dale

	
	3/2006/0591/P
	Two storey side extension
	Folly Hall

Grindleton

	
	3/2006/0592/P
	Single storey lean-to extension to provide sunroom/lounge
	The Orchard, Shuttleworth Hall Burnley Road, Gisburn

	
	3/2006/0593/P
	Conservatory extension 
	24 Mayfield Road

Ramsgreave

	
	3/2006/0599/P
	Conservatory rear extension to bungalow (resubmission of 3/2005/1048/P)
	8 Durham Drive

Wilpshire

	
	3/2006/0601/P
	Detached garage
	6 Derby Street

Clitheroe 

	
	3/2006/0602/P
	Proposed garden room extension 
	32 Dale View

Billington

	
	3/2006/0604/P
	Extension to existing house forming entrance, lounge, conservatory and bedroom 
	Acorn House

114 Mitton Road

Whalley

	
	3/2006/0610/P
	Single storey kitchen extension
	7 Alma Place

Clitheroe

	
	3/2006/0612/P
	Construct a control kiosk building (Resubmission) 
	Osbaldeston Pumping Station

Commons Lane

Osbaldeston

	
	3/2006/0625/P
	Conservatory to rear
	12 Fouracre

Mellor


360

APPLICATIONS REFUSED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:
	Reasons for 

Refusal

	
	3/2006/0062/P

Cont/

Continued..
	Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for an existing use ie the land indicated on the plans has been used as domestic garden since 1983


	Crossnapend Barn

Hough Clough Lane

Chipping

Preston
	N/A

	
	3/2006/0331/P
	New signage
	Time Technology Park Blackburn Road

Simonstone Burnley


	G1 – detrimental to highway safety.

	
	3/2006/0539/P
	Retrospective planning permission for porch to front of property (extension)
	Higher Park Head Cottage, Accrington Road Whalley
	The porch has a harmful impact upon the character and setting of the listed building because its siting and materials are incongruous and disruptive of the main historic façade.



	
	3/2006/0548/P
	Top lit, statically illuminated company sign to front elevation
	27 Inglewhite Road

Longridge
	The advertisement would cause an unnecessary, overbearing and incongruous feature to the existing building and the conservation area, contrary to Policies G1, ENV16 and S14 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

	
	3/2006/0559/P

(LBC)

Cont/

Continued…
	Replacement wall plaque (55cm x 41cm)
	21 Church Street

Clitheroe 
	The plaque would be harmful to the character and setting of the listed building because of its undue and distracting prominence at the building’s front elevation.   



	
	3/2006/0563/P
	Change of use of agricultural land to garden (retrospective)
	Sunnybank

Moorgate Lane

Dinckley
	G1, H12 – detrimental effects upon visual amenity and the amenities of a neighbouring resident.



	
	3/2006/0575/P
	Conversion of existing two floor two bedroom flat to two self contained one bedroom flats (resubmission)
	1 Accrington Road

Whalley
	Policy 12, JLSP, Interim SPG, ALT1, 7, 8 of Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan Alterations Review First Deposit Edition – Adding to existing over supply of residential development within the borough.


361
AGRICULTURAL NOTIFICATIONS WHERE PLANNING CONSENT WILL NOT BE NECESSARY

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2006/0607/N
	Open fronted agricultural livestock building
	Leagram Farm

Leagram Park

Chipping


362
REFUSAL OF CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR A PROPOSED USE OR DEVELOPMENT

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2006/0522/P
	Application for certificate of lawfulness for proposed repairs and alterations 
	Newfield Edge Farm

Burnley Road

Middop, Gisburn


363
REFUSAL OF CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR AN EXISTING USE OR ACTIVITY IN BREACH OF PLANNING CONDITION

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2006/0579/P
	Certificate of Lawfulness for an existing use for the barn adjoining the dwelling-house being used as a garage/workshop and store area ancillary to the dwelling-house
	Newfield Edge Farm

Burnley Road

Middop

Gisburn


364

APPEALS UPDATE

	Application 

No:
	Date 

Received:
	Applicant/Proposal/Site:
	Type of 

Appeal:
	Date of Inquiry/Hearing:
	Progress:

	3/2005/0985

D
	21.3.06
	Mr & Mrs S Eddleston

The temporary siting of two mobile homes for a three year period for use as a farm workers dwelling (Re-submission)

Land at Park Brook Farm

Copster Green
	Hearing
	21 November 2006
	

	3/2005/0947

C
	31.3.06
	Ms L Newmark

Proposed single storey extension to form new double garage, utility and gymnasium (Re-submission)

14 Pendle Street West

Sabden
	WR
	-
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2005/0756 & 0763

D
	11.4.06
	Mr & Mrs M J Colley

Conversion of existing garage/barn to garden room and new link extension

Brookhouse Farm

Clitheroe Road

Waddington
	WR
	
	Site visit 10am, 6.9.06

AWAITING DECISION

	3/2005/0857

O
	11.5.06
	Citypark Projects Ltd

Construction of DIY store, associated garden centre, car parking and landscaping (Re-submission)

Site at Queensway

Wilkin Bridge/Highfield Road

Clitheroe
	-
	Inquiry – date to be arranged
	

	3/2005/1029

O
	19.5.06
	Mr L Myerscough

Substitution of house type

Dudland Croft

271 Gisburn Road

Sawley
	WR
	-
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2005/1052

D
	24.5.06
	Mr Atif Niaz Yusuf

Balcony to rear of dwelling (Retrospective application)

156 Whalley Road

Wilpshire
	WR
	-
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2006/0135

D
	26.5.06
	Mr G Gordon

Use of dwelling as offices

144 Woone Lane

Clitheroe
	WR
	-
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2006/0142

D
	31.5.06
	Enrico A Coulston

First floor side extension

24 Moorland Crescent

Clitheroe
	WR
	-
	Site visit 9.30am, 21.8.06

AWAITING DECISION

	3/2006/0119

D
	1.6.06
	Mr Horkin

Change of use of annex accommodation to a separate dwelling

The Annex

Park Hill

Waddington Road

Clitheroe
	WR
	-
	AWAITING DECISION

	3/2005/0728

D
	12.6.06
	Mr J D Ridehalgh

Proposed new window opening to ground floor bedroom to give more light to room. Window to match existing on same elevation.

Moorlands Lodge

1 Spread Eagle Barn

Main Street

Sawley
	WR
	-
	Awaiting site visit

	3/2005/0886

O
	9.8.06
	Mr Marc Knowles

Garage/stable block change of use.  Extension of domestic curtilage.  Rebuilding of two external walls.

Woodstraw Barn

Dodd Lane

Thornley
	WR
	-
	Notification letter sent 17.8.06

Questionnaire sent 21.8.06

	3/2005/0894

D
	15.8.06
	Cloud 9

Shop sign illuminated by swan neck lights providing static illumination.

63 Berry Lane

Longridge
	WR
	-
	Notification letter sent 17.8.06

Statement to be sent by 4.9.06


365

APPLICATIONS WHERE SECTION 106 HAS NOW BEEN ISSUED

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2005/0768/P
	Conversion of single first floor flat into two flats.
	2A Moor Lane

Clitheroe 


366

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN

	
	Plan No:
	Proposal:
	Location:

	
	3/2006/0440/P
	2G site including 12m telegraph pole with 3 trisector antennae within a GRP shroud; 

1 x 300mm dish; 1 x equipment cabitet and ancillary development thereto.  
	Ramsgreave Covered Reservoir, Isle of Man Ramsgreave

	
	3/2006/0526/P
	Open fronted agricultural livestock building (approximately 27.65m x 13.73m)
	Leagram Farms Limited

	
	3/2006/0527/P
	Use of ‘rally field’ for touring caravans
	Angram Green farm

Worston

	
	3/2006/0598/P
	Extension to provide restaurant and bedroom accommodation
	Halls Arms Hotel

Clitheroe Road Knowle Green


367

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

     1.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0244/P
(GRID REF: SD 7602 4501)

PROPOSED ERECTION OF OFFICE BLOCK AT LAND AT THE SPINNEY, GRINDLETON 

REFUSED for the following reason(s):

1. The proposed development by virtue of its scale and massing would represent an overbearing and intrusive feature in the landscape to the detriment of the visual amenity of the locality and be contrary to Policies G1 and ENV2 of the Districtwide Local Plan. 

2. The proposal would result in additional traffic movements to the detriment of residential amenity and as such be contrary to Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan. 

(Mr Kinder spoke in favour of the above application.  Mrs Ashworth spoke against it).

Councillor E M H Ranson also addressed the Committee and the Building and Development Control Manager submitted late items.

     2.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0302/P
(GRID REF: SD 6401 2976)

PROPOSED 1 NO NEW BUILD DWELLING, NEW BUILD STUD FARM TO HOUSE 16 STABLES AND NEW BUILD HAY STORE (RESUBMISSION) AT WOODFOLD PARK, OFF FURTHER LANE, MELLOR

TAKEN OFF AGENDA by officers for further consideration.

     3.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0513/P
(GRID REF: SD 6050 3698) 

PROPOSED ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSIONS AT 47 FELL BROW, LONGRIDGE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
This permission shall be implemented in accordance with the proposal as amended by letter and plan received on the 10 August 2006.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments.

2.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

3.
The bathroom window to the side elevation at first floor level shall be obscure glazed of a type to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority before development commences and retained in that manner in perpetuity.


REASON:  In order to protect nearby residential amenity as required by with Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

4.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the recommendations of the bat survey and report submitted with the application dated 22 June 2006.


Reason:  To comply with policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed.
     4.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0549/P
(GRID REF: SD 7893 3600)

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF DWELLING (RELATES TO EXTENSION OF FIRST FLOOR FLAT INTO REST OF PROPERTY APPROVED UNDER PLANNING REFERENCE 3/06/120/P) AT RED ROCK INN, SABDEN ROAD, SIMONSTONE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The building shall be faced in natural stone and roofed in natural blue slate unless alternative materials have first been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with Policies G1 and ENV3 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of external appearance.

2.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any window and door surrounds including materials to be used shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions and/or alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policies G1 and H14 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the car park area to the south east of the building, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  


The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the recommendations of the bat survey and report submitted with the application dated 19 July 2006.


REASON:  To comply with policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed.

     5.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0564/P
(GRID REF: SD 7393 3832)

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF FOOD SERVICE DISTRIBUTION FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED OFFICES AT BARROW BROOK BUSINESS PARK, BARROW

(The Building and Development Control Manager submitted the observations of the County Planning Officer).

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  


The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or soakaway system, all surface water drainage from parking areas shall be passed through an oil interceptor designed and constructed to have a capacity and details compatible with the site being drained.  Roof water shall not pass through the interceptor.


REASON:  To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such a scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.


REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory means of drainage in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

NOTES

1.
Recommend that the service water attenuation should be by the use of SUDS (sustainable drainage system).  This will not only attenuate the rate of service water to discharge the system but help improve the quality of water.  They can also offer other benefits in terms of promoting ground water recharge amenity enhancements. This approach involves use in a range of techniques including soakaways, infiltration trenches, permeable pavement, grassed swales, ponds and wetlands. 


Recommend that any SUDS should be carried out in accordance with the latest sustainable urban drainage systems as specified in sustainable urban drainage systems best practice and sustainable drainage systems hydraulics structural water quality advice.  Appendix E in sustainable urban drainage system design for England and Wales and the interim Code of Practice for sustainable drainage systems.  The interim Code of Practice provides advice on design adoption maintenance issues and a full overview of techniques and guidance on SUDS.  


It is available on the Environment Agency’s website at www.environment/agency.gov.uk  and Ciria’s website at www.ciria.org.uk. 

     6.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0568/P
(GRID REF: SD 6655 3046)

PROPOSED DETACHED GARAGE AT WHINNEY LANE FARM, WHINNEY LANE, MELLOR

(The Building and Development Control Manager submitted the Parish Council ovservsations).

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The garage shall be faced in natural stone and roofed in natural blue slate unless alternative materials have first been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with Policies G1 and ENV4 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of external appearance given the location of the property in the Green Belt.

2.
Prior to commencement of any site works a tree protection monitoring procedure including a timescale for site visits and remedial tree works shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.


REASON: In order to ensure that the tree affected by development and considered to be of visual historic value is afforded maximum physical protection from the adverse affects of development in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV13 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Prior to commencement of any site works, including delivery of building materials and excavations for foundations or services the tree identified [Sycamore Acer pseudoplatanus) on the approved plan shall be protected in accordance with the BS5837 [Trees in Relation to Construction] and tree details attached to this decision notice. 


The protection zone must cover an area not less than 4m [the area of the root soil environment] measured from the trunk and shall remain in place until all building work has been completed and all excess materials have been removed from site including soil/spoil and rubble.


During the building works no excavations or changes in ground levels shall take place and no building materials/spoil/soil/rubble shall be stored or redistributed within the 4m protection zone, in addition no impermeable surfacing shall be constructed within the 4m protection zone.


No tree surgery or pruning shall be implemented with out prior written consent, which will only be granted when the local authority is satisfied that it is necessary, will be in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and carried out by an approved arboricultural contractor.


REASON:  In order to ensure that the tree affected by development and considered to be of visual historic value is afforded maximum physical protection from the adverse affects of development in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV13 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
 The proposed garage shall be for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.  


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenities as provided for within Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

     7.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0571/P
(GRID REF: SD 7427 4217)

PROPOSED CONVERSION OF EXISTING GARAGE OFFICE AND WORKSHOP FOR USE AS A GRANNY FLAT AT 27 RAILWAY VIEW ROAD, CLITHEROE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The proposed development shall only be occupied as an extended family unit in conjunction with the property to which it is attached or related to and it shall not be used as a separate unit.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policies G1 and H9 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The division of the dwelling into separately occupied units could be injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and to the character of the area and would require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority.

     8.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0578/P
(GRID REF: SD 360202 437046)

PROPOSED single garage and utility extension AT 27 BEECH DRIVE, LONGRIDGE

GRANTED. 

APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0588/P
(GRID REF: SD 374524 437427)
PROPOSED Two storey extension with associated structural alterations at Glebe Cottage, Old Back Lane, Wiswell.
GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The windows on the south west elevations of the building shall be obscure glazed to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority and remain in that manner in perpetuity.


REASON:  In order to protect nearby residential amenity as required by with Policies G1 and H10 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
The Willow tree to the north-west of the site shall be protected in accordance with BS5837 (Trees in Relation to Construction) and Ribble Valley Borough Council's guidelines for the protection of trees and woodlands on development sites.


Any tree works required in the form of tree surgery/pruning must be in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and shall not be carried out without prior consultation with and written consent from the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  To ensure that existing trees are adequately protected during construction in the interests of the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV13 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3. This permission shall relate to the amended plans received on 14 September 2006 with details of alterations to the fenestration.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal has been subject to agreed amendments in the interest of visual amenity and to comply with Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan. 

(Mr S Bialecki spoke in favour of the above application).

     9.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0603/P
(GRID REF: SD 376321 434880)

PROPOSED Amendment to approval 3/2005/0571 for extension on south elevation of detached garage (re-submission) at Hammond Field, Hammond Drive, Read
GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
The proposed development shall only be occupied as an extended family unit in conjunction with the property to which it is attached or related to and it shall not be used as a separate unit.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policies G1 and H9 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The division of the dwelling into separately occupied units could be injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and to the character of the area and would require further consideration by the Local Planning Authority.

     10.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0608/P
(GRID REF: SD 7462 4210)

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF BEDROOM TWO TO A HEARING AND DISPENSING ROOM AT 56 YORK STREET, CLITHEROE

(The Building and Development Control Manager submitted the observations of the County Surveyor).

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The use of the premises in accordance with this permission shall be restricted to the hours between 0830 to 1800 on weekdays and there shall be no operation on Saturday’s, Sunday’s or Bank Holidays.


REASON: To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order to safeguard residential amenity.

     11.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0614/P
(GRID REF: SD 381236 443226)
PROPOSED Amendment TO HOLIDAY LET COTTAGE of previous planning approval ref. 3/2001/0842/P to include proposed extension and alterations at Brownlow Cottage, Brownlow Farm, Twiston.
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan. 

2.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions, external alterations to the dwelling, including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development.

3.
This permission shall relate to the revised site plan received on 4 September 2006.

 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal was the subject of agreed amendments in the interest of safeguarding the open countryside.

4.
The unit(s) of accommodation shall not be let to or occupied by any one person or group of persons for a continuous period of longer than 3 months in any one year and in any event shall not be used as a permanent accommodation. A register of such lettings shall be kept and made available to the Local Planning Authority to inspect on an annual basis.


This permission shall relate to the Section 106 Agreement dated 20 November 2002 submitted under application 3/2001/0842.


REASON:  Since the Local Planning Authority would not normally allow a residential dwelling in this location.

(Mr A Wilson spoke against the above application).

     12.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0620/P
(GRID REF: SD 8325 4665)

PROPOSED APPLICATION FOR THE UTILISATION OF A PREVIOUSLY UNUSED AREA OF TODBER CARAVAN PARK TO ACCOMMODATE 22 TIMBER CLAD TWIN UNITS WHILST MAINTAINING THE APPROVED MAXIMUM OF 306 ON THE SITE AT TODBER CARAVAN PARK, GISBURN

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The period of occupancy of the caravan site shall be limited to a maximum date of 1 March to 6 January in any succeeding year with none of the units being occupied outside of these dates.  They shall be used as holiday accommodation only and under no circumstances whatsoever, shall they be occupied as a persons primary residence.  


REASON: In accordance with Policies G5 and RT5 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, the Council's Interim Supplementary Planning Guidance: Housing and Policy 12 of the Joint Lancashire Structure Plan in order to limit occupation of the site ensuring it remains holiday accommodation only.

2.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the previous condition, 4 caravans as identified as plot No’s B12, D3, E19, E34 on the approved plan shall be allowed to be occupied throughout the year on the basis that their occupation is strictly limited to persons employed by South Lakeland Caravans Ltd.


REASON: In accordance with Policy G5 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the Council's Interim Supplementary Planning Guidance: Housing in order to specifically limit the number of caravans permitted for use as permanent accommodation given the ongoing requirements of the site.

3.
There shall be no use of the on site facilities by persons other than those who have caravans on the site and under no circumstances that they be used outside the period 1 March to 6 January in any succeeding year.


REASON: In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in order to limit traffic and pedestrian movement associated with the site.

4.
Prior to commencement of development precise details of external lighting to be used throughout the overall site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:
In accordance with Policies G1 and ENV3 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in order to protect the visual amenities of the area.

5.
The total number of static caravans on the site shall not exceed 306 and under no circumstances whatsoever shall the area defined as playing field on the approved plan be used for the positioning of static caravans and there shall be no touring caravans whatsoever located within the site.  


REASON: In accordance with Policies G1 and ENV3 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in the interests of road safety and the visual amenities of the area.

6.
Prior to commencement of development, a plan detailing the 22 caravans to be removed from the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The vans so identified shall be physically removed from the caravan site with their former pitches reinstated to grassland to the written satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority prior to any of the timber twin units being delivered to site.  


REASON: In accordance with Policies G1 and ENV3 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in the interests of road safety and the visual amenities of the area.

7.
The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

     13.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0646/P 
(GRID REF: SD 368209 432760)

PROPOSED Single storey kitchen/dining extension, kitchen extending into existing garage and extension to rear conservatory at 61 Ribchester Road, Clayton-Le-Dale
GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
Details of the elevation facing No. 63 Ribchester Road shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the approved proposal.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in order that the Local Planning Authority can ensure the protection of the residential amenity of the occupiers of the adjoining dwelling.  

     14.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0647/P

(GRID REF: SD 374480 444480)
PROPOSED Construction of a brick and slate garage at Chapel Lodge, Chapel Lane, West Bradford

(The Building and Development Control Manager submitted additional observations from the Environment Agency).

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Prior to the commencement of development the applicant shall submit details of the line and condition of any culvert affected by the proposal and satisfy the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Environment Agency that the development does not adversely affect the culvert.

REASON:  To safeguard any watercourse and to comply with Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

     15.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0648/P
(GRID REF: SD 368589 432104)

PROPOSED Ground and first floor extensions at 35 Knowsley Road, Wilpshire
GRANTED.


     16.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0652/P
(GRID REF: SD 6435 3819)

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT OF BUNGALOW AND GARAGE WITH TWO STOREY HOUSE AND GARAGE (RESUBMISSION) AT THE BUNGALOW, CLITHEROE ROAD, KNOWLE GREEN

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The building shall be faced in natural stone and roofed in natural blue slate unless alternative materials have first been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with Policies G1 and ENV1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring a satisfactory standard of external appearance given the location of the property in the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

2.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any window and door surrounds including materials to be used shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
The proposed garage shall be for private and domestic purposes only and no trade or business whatsoever shall be carried out from within the building.  


REASON:  In order to safeguard nearby residential amenities as provided for within Policy G1of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions and/or alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area in accordance with Policies G1 and H14 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the recommendations of the bat survey and report submitted with the application dated 20 April 2006.


Reason:  To comply with policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed.

6.
Prior to commencement of any site works, including delivery of building materials and excavations for foundations or services all trees identified shall be protected in accordance with the BS5837 [Trees in Relation to Construction] and tree details attached to this decision notice. 


The protection zone must cover the entire branch spread of the trees, [the area of the root soil environment from the trunk to the edge of the branch spread] and shall remain in place until all building work has been completed and all excess materials have been removed from site including soil/spoil and rubble.


During the building works no excavations or changes in ground levels shall take place and no building materials/spoil/soil/rubble shall be stored or redistributed within the protection zone, in addition no impermeable surfacing shall be constructed within the protection zone.


No tree surgery or pruning shall be implemented with out prior written consent, which will only be granted when the local authority is satisfied that it is necessary, will be in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and carried out by an approved arboricultural contractor.


REASON:  In order to ensure that any trees affected by development and considered to be of visual, historic or botanical value are afforded maximum physical protection from the adverse affects of development.  In order to comply with policies G1 and ENV13 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

     17.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0653/P

(GRID REF: SD 359734 435276) 

PROPOSED 15 metre monopole accommodating three GSM antennas, painted brown, with associated equipment cabinets at White Bull WWTW, Preston Road, Alston, Longridge, Lancashire

(The Building and Development Control Manager submitted additional objections which had been received). 

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, details of the colour scheme for the monopole shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and so that the Local Planning Authority shall be satisfied as to the details and in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Plan.
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0655/P 
(GRID REF: SD 364890 436900)

PROPOSED Change of Use of agricultural building and associated lane, construction of single storey rear extension and alterations to access, to facilitate the relocation of an existing bakery (re-submission) at land off Stoneygate Lane, Ribchester

(The building and development control manager reported additional representations from the county surveyor and nearby residents). 
GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications and samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any window and door surrounds including materials to be used shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
No raw materials, finished or unfinished products or parts, crates, materials, waste, refuse or any other item shall be stacked or stored outside any building on the site without the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to safeguard, where appropriate, neighbouring residential amenity.

3.
No work, display or storage activities shall take place outside the buildings on the site.


REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to safeguard, where appropriate, neighbouring residential amenity.

4.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  


The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season prior to commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

5.
Before the access is used for vehicular purposes, that part of the access extending from the highway boundary for a minimum distance of 5m into the site shall be appropriately paved in tarmacadam, concrete, block paviors, or other approved materials.


REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and to prevent loose surface material from being carried on to the public highway thus causing a potential source of danger to other road users.

6.
The car park shall be surfaced or paved in accordance with a scheme to be approved by the local planning authority and the car parking spaces and manoeuvring areas marked out in accordance with the approved plan, before the use of the premises hereby permitted becomes operative.


REASON:  To comply with Policies G1, T1, T7 and T8 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and to allow for the effective use of the parking areas.

7.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 there shall not at any time in connection with the development hereby permitted, be erected or planted, or allowed to remain upon the land hereinafter defined, any building, wall, fence, hedge, tree, shrub or other device.


The visibility splay to be the subject of this condition shall be that land in front of a line drawn from a point 2.4m measured along the centre line of the proposed road from the continuation of the nearer edge of the carriageway of Stoneygate Lane to points measured 180m in each direction along the nearer edge of the carriageway of Stoneygate Lane, from the centre line of the access, and shall be constructed and maintained at footway/verge level in accordance with a scheme to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with the Highway Authority.


REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and to ensure adequate visibility at the street junction or site access.

8.
Before the use commences or the premises are occupied, the building shall be insulated in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of the general amenity of the area and to safeguard, where appropriate, neighbouring residential amenity.

9.
Before any works to implement this permission are commenced, details of any external alterations to the building, including any flue to dispose of fumes from the cooking process shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied that the details are not injurious to the visual amenity and in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and to safeguard, where appropriate, neighbouring residential amenity.

10.
The use of the premises in accordance with this permission shall be restricted to the hours between 7am and 6pm on weekdays, 8am to 6pm on Saturdays and 8am to 5pm on Sundays and there shall be no operation on bank holidays.


REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The use of the premises outside these hours could prove injurious to the character of the area and in order to safeguard residential amenities.

11.
The development hereby permitted shall be used for a bakery and for no other purpose, including any use falling within Class B1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (As Amended).


REASON:  The permission granted is for a specific use, and it is considered that other uses within the same Use Class may give rise to adverse effects on the locality, contrary to the provisions of Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

12.
No works can begin until the survey has been conducted by a person, the identity of whom has been previously agreed in writing by the English Nature species protection officer and the Local Planning Authority, to investigate whether the barn is utilised by bats or other protected species and the survey results passed to English Nature and the Local Planning Authority.  If such a use is established, a scheme for the protection of the species/habitat shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by English Nature and the Local Planning Authority before any work commences on site.


REASON:  To ensure that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed in accordance with Policies G1, ENV7 and ENV8 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

13.
Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or soakaway system, all surface water drainage from parking areas shall be passed through an oil interceptor designed and constructed to have a capacity and details compatible with the site being drained.  Roof water shall not pass through the interceptor.


REASON:  To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

14.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such a scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.


REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory means of drainage in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

15.
Surface water run off from this site should be restricted to existing rates in order that the proposed development does not contribute to an increased risk of flooding.


REASON:  To reduce the increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

16.
Upon the commencement of use of the building hereby approved all employment activities on the existing 
commercial site shown on plan received from the applicant’s agent on 13 September 2006 shall cease and no commercial activity shall be carried out from within these premises without prior planning approval.  This shall be the subject of a formal agreement entered into between the applicant and the Council and signed prior to commencement of development.  

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Districtwide Local Plan.

(Mr Yates spoke in favour of the above application.  Mr Kinder spoke against it).

     19.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0672/P    
(GRID REF: SD  359100 441135)

PROPOSED Extension of existing workshop and relocation of oil tanks at R. H. Slater and Son Ltd, Loud Bridge, Chipping, Nr Preston, Lancashire for R. H. Slater and Son Ltd

(The Building and Development Control Manager reported that he had received a letter from the applicant explaining the alleged unauthorised use of the building.  He also submitted the observations of the Environment Agency).

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and the adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance – “Extensions and Alterations to Dwellings”.

2.
Before the use commences or the premises are occupied, the building(s) shall be insulated in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of the general amenity of the area and to safeguard, where appropriate, neighbouring residential amenity.

3.
Prior to commencement of the development a detailed plan showing the current area of the site used for the outside storage of materials shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In the interest of visual amenity and in order to prevent unnecessary intrusion into the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and in accordance with Policy ENV1.

4.
Any facilities for the storage of oils, fuels or chemicals shall be sited on impervious bases and surrounded by impervious bund walls, details of which shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The volume of the bunded compound should be at least equivalent to the capacity of the tank plus 10%.  If there is multiple tankage, the compound should be at least equivalent to the capacity of the largest tank, or the combined capacity of interconnected tanks, plus 10%.  All filling points, vents, gauges and sight glasses must be located within the bund.  The drainage system of the bund shall be sealed, with no discharge to any watercourse, land or underground strata.  Associated pipework should be located above ground and protected from accidental damage.  All filling points and tank overflow pipe outlets should be detailed to discharge downwards into the bund.

REASON:  To prevent pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.
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APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0673/P
              (GRID REF: SD 6198 3830)

PROPOSED ALTERATION TO APPROVE THE SITE ROAD AND LAYOUT AND ADDITIONAL 4 CHALETS AND ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING WORKS AT GREENBANK QUARRY, LONGRIDGE

GRANTED subject to the following condition(s):

1.
Precise specifications or samples of walling and roofing materials and details of any surface materials to be used including their colour and texture shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before their use in the proposed works.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

2.
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until details of the landscaping of the site, including wherever possible the retention of existing trees, have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall indicate, as appropriate, the types and numbers of trees and shrubs, their distribution on site, those areas to be seeded, turfed, paved or hard landscaped, including details of any changes of level or landform and the types and details of all fencing and screening.  


The approved landscaping scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following occupation or use of the development, whether in whole or part and shall be maintained thereafter for a period of not less than 5 years to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.  This maintenance shall include the replacement of any tree or shrub which is removed, or dies, or is seriously damaged, or becomes seriously diseased, by a species of similar size to those originally planted.


REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
The unit(s) of accommodation shall not be let to or occupied by any one person or group of persons for a continuous period of longer than 3 months in any one year and in any event shall not be used as a permanent accommodation. A register of such lettings shall be kept and made available to the Local Planning Authority to inspect on an annual basis.


REASON:  In order to comply with Policies G1, ENV1 and RT1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.  The building is located in an area where the Local Planning Authority would not normally be minded to grant the use of building for a permanent residential accommodation.

     21.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0675/P 
(GRID REF: SD 7608 3437)

PROPOSED REMOVE EXISTING GARAGE AND REBUILD A NEW ONE BUILT ON TO THE DWELLING, REAR EXTENSION TO THE LIVING ROOM WITH A BALCONY ON TOP AT 113 WHALLEY ROAD, READ

GRANTED.

     22.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0686/P
 (GRID REF: SD 374489 444774)

PROPOSED Form shower room by extending first floor dormer.  Construct disabled ramp to the front entrance door at 24 Hillside Drive, West Bradford

GRANTED.


     23.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0634/P (LBC)  & 3/2006/0635/P (PP) (GRID REF: SD 372722)

PROPOSED EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO ADJOINING ANNEXE TO FORM ADDITIONAL BEDROOMS AT ROEFIELD NURSING AND REST HOME, EDISFORD ROAD, CLITHEROE 

WITHDRAWN

     24.
APPLICATION NO: 3/2006/0356/P
(GRID REF: SD 7695 5324)

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF BARN TO JOINERY WORKSHOP AND DWELLING.  USE OF SILAGE CLAMP FOR EXTERNAL STORAGE OF WOOD, REVISED RESUBMISSION AT SPRINGSIDE FARM, KNOTTS LANE, TOSSIDE

(The Building and Development Control Manager submitted the observations of the Parish Council).

DEFERRED AND DELEGATED to the Director of Development Services for approval subject to the drafting of a Section 106 Agreement to control future occupancy of the building and tie the two uses together, and also subject to the following conditions:

1.
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years beginning with the date of this permission.


REASON:  In accordance with the requirements of Policies G1 and H16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control of the development and to ensure the continued structural integrity of the building.

2.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions, external alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A to H shall not be carried out without the formal consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development to ensure compliance with Policies G1 and H18 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) any future additional structures, hard standing or fences as defined in Schedule 2 Part I Classes E, F and G, and Part II Class A, shall not be carried out without the formal consent of the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority shall retain effective control over the development to ensure compliance with Policies G1 and H18 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

4.
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the recommendations of the bat survey and report submitted with the application dated 26 March 2006.

Reason:  To comply with policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan ensuring that no species/habitat protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 are destroyed.

5.
All the external works of the development hereby permitted shall be completed before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority retains effective control over the development and to ensure that there is no significant deterioration in the condition of the building contrary to Policies G1 and H16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

6.
Prior to the commencement of development an inspection regime to operate during the construction process should be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.


REASON: In order to ensure the continued structural integrity of the building to meet the requirements of Policies G1 and H16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

7.
This permission shall relate to the proposed conversion in accordance with the structural survey submitted as part of the application and dated 19 August 2004.  Any deviation from the survey may need to be the subject of a further planning application.


REASON:  To comply with Policies G1 and H16 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan since the application is for the conversion of the building only.

8.
All doors and windows shall be in timber and retained as such in perpetuity.


REASON:  To comply with Policies G1, H16 and H17 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance in the interests of visual amenity.

9.
All new and replacement door and window head and sills shall be natural stone to match existing.


REASON:  To comply with Policies G1, H16 and H17 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance in the interests of visual amenity.

10.
All new and replacement gutters shall be cast iron or aluminium supported on ‘drive in’ galvanised gutter brackets.


REASON:  To comply with Policies G1, H16 and H17 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan to ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance in the interests of visual amenity.

11.
Notwithstanding the details shown upon the approved plans, the proposed Velux roof lights shall be of the Conservation Type, recessed with a flush fitting, details of which shall be further submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before development commences upon the site.


REASON:  In the interests of visual amenity in order to retain the character of the barn and to comply with Policies G1, H16 and H17 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

12.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Such a scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the approved plans.


REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory means of drainage in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

13.
There shall not be any retail sales from the site and all collection and delivery of goods shall be via the applicant’s own vehicle.


REASON:  In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in order to limit vehicle movements and in the interest of highway safety.

14.
The new access loop shall be surfaced in tarmacadam prior to commencement of development and a scheme of signage of operation of this system shall be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and installed prior to commencement of development and thereafter retained.


REASON:  In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan in order to prevent the dragging of stones back onto the highway in the interest of highway safety.  

15.
The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to persons employed in the business operating from the remainder of the building.


REASON:  In accordance with the Council’s Interim SPG “Housing” and Alteration Review 1st Deposit Edition as the dwelling has been permitted only in recognition of the need for ancillary living accommodation in connection with the primary use of the site for business purposes.  A dwelling in this location would not otherwise have been permitted.

16.
Prior to occupation of the dwelling, all works necessary for the establishment of the joinery enterprise shall have been completed and inspected by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with the Council’s Interim SPG “Housing” and Alteration Review 1st Deposit Edition in order to ensure that the commercial use of the building is implemented as this is a pre-requisite of the justification for the residential occupation.

17.
The employment use hereby approved shall be commenced within one month of the first occupation of the residential accommodation and the applicant must inform the Local Planning Authority in writing when residential occupation commences.


REASON:  In accordance with the Council’s Interim SPG “Housing” and Alteration Review 1st Deposit Edition in order to ensure that the commercial use of the building is implemented as this is a pre-requisite of the justification for the residential occupation.

18.
This permission shall relate to the Section 106 Agreement dated …………. which details restrictions on future occupancy of the building.


REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt since the proposal has been subject of a legal agreement to limit use of the building.

19.
Before the use commences or the premises are occupied, the building(s) shall be insulated in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  In accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and in the interests of the general amenity of the area and to safeguard, where appropriate, neighbouring residential amenity.

20.
No work shall take place on the site until the applicant, or their agent or successors in title, has secured the making of a detailed record of the building.  This must be carried out by a professionally qualified archaeological/building recording consultant or organisation in accordance with a written scheme of investigation which shall first have been submitted  to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


REASON:  To ensure and safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological/historical importance associated with the building in accordance with Policies G1, ENV14 and ENV15 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

21.
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until 

a)
A desk study report has been undertaken which assesses the risk of the potential for on site contamination and ground gases.  If the desk study identifies potential contamination and ground gasses, a detailed site investigation shall be carried out to address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Part IIA, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters.  The investigation shall also address the implications of the health and safety of site workers, on nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property.  


The sampling and analytical strategy shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the start of the site investigation survey.  

b)
A remediation statement detailing the recommendations and remedial measures to be implemented within the site has been undertaken.  Such remedial work shall be implemented by the developer prior to occupation of the site. 

c)
On completion of the remedial works, the developer shall submit written confirmation in the form of a site completion report to the Local Planning Authority that all works were completed in accordance with the agreed remediation statement.


REASON: To ensure a safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk of pollution in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan.

NOTES

1.
Under the terms of the Water Resources Act 1991, the prior written consent of the Agency is normally required for any discharge of sewage or trade effluent into controlled waters, and may be required for any discharge of surface water to such controlled waters or for any discharge of sewage or trade effluent from buildings or fixed plant into or onto ground or into waters which are not controlled waters.  Such consent may be withheld.  (Controlled waters include rivers, streams, groundwater, reservoirs, estuaries and coastal waters).

2.
Only domestic sewerage should be discharged to the private sewerage treatment plant.

     25.
APPLICATION NO:
3/2006/0696/P 
(GRID REF: SD 7499 4381)

PROPOSED INSTALLATION OF NEW GYPSUM AND LIMESTONE BELT CONVEYORS AND GANTRIES AT CASTLE CEMENT LTD, RIBBLESDALE WORKS, CLITHEROE 

(The Building and Development Control Manager reported that the Town Council had no objections).

That Lancashire County Council be informed that, subject to the receipt and consideration of satisfactory elevational details of the proposed works, the Borough Council has no objections to this application.  

368

SHIREBURN CARAVAN SITE – PROPOSED SECTION 106 AGREEMENT

The Director of Development Services  submitted a report reminding Committee that at their meeting in December 2004 they had considered an application for an extension of Shireburn Caravan Park creating 72 new caravan spaces, a new entrance, reception and swimming pool.  The principle of the development had been accepted by Committee with the application being deferred for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement in relation to occupancy of both the existing site and the proposed extension.

Following the presentation of the application to Committee, the ‘Caravan Compendium – A Guide to Policy Implementation’ had been considered.  Amongst other things that document set out that the length of season should be restricted to ten months and six days, which was based on an agreement in conjunction with a legal appeal.  With the above in mind the owner of the Shireburn Caravan Park had requested that the limit on the occupancy as laid out in the Section 106 should be revised to the following:

· residential on original part of site – 95 caravans;

· holiday use on remainder of original site and extension to site (1 March to 7 January) – 76 caravans.

This proposed revision had been presented to Committee in October 2005 and agreed.

Since that date discussions had been ongoing with the applicant’s solicitor regarding other clauses within the draft Section 106 Agreement and during this period the actual number of vans on the existing park had increased as a result of demand.  The owner of the site was now requesting that the number of residential vans on the original part of the site should be increased to 105.  

The Director of Development Services  was of the opinion that the proposed revision to the Section 106 by increasing the permitted number of vans by ten was acceptable because the Council would gain the advantage of further planning control over a site which was presently only governed by a site licence.  The proposal would bring a consistency of approach in line with other sites within the Borough. 

A copy of the revised Section 106 Agreement was submitted to Committee as Appendix A to the report.

RESOLVED:
That Committee

1.
agree to the change of the total number of caravans on site to be expressed within the Section 106 Agreement;

2.
accept the headings outlined;  and

3.
agree that the revised Section 106 Agreement should be formally entered into.

369

VALIDATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS – CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a consultation document relating to the validation of planning applications and, in particular, the level of information necessary to make a planning application valid.  The consultation paper also formed part of a proposal relating to the introduction of electronic and paper based application forms which were now timetabled for use in July 2007 to ensure a consistent form was used by all planning authorities.  The document also included various conclusions, details of which were reported to Committee.

The Director of Development Services felt that the use of the standard application form and module checklist would provide guidance for developers and help achieve a degree of consistency on the quality of submission.  He was concerned, however, that it might also lead to individual developers being unable to submit their own schemes and relying on planning advisors and therefore there would be additional costs.  He suggested that it might be vital that pre application advice was offered so that people could be informed as to what was necessary to make an application valid before actually submitting it.  Concern was also expressed relating to additional duties which might fall on the administrative section of his department in assessing the applications submitted as to whether they complied with the checklist.  

RESOLVED:
That Committee authorise the Director of Development Services  to make formal representations based on the issues contained in his report.  In particular Committee welcomed the desire for a high quality submission but had some reservations regarding the additional burden it would have on existing admin resources.  They also considered that there should be a formal change to allow a three day period for administration for vetting which would not be included in the eight week or thirteen week decision period.  Concern was also expressed that the national criteria did not include annotated plans.

370
HOUSEHOLDER DEVELOPMENT CONTENTS REVIEW – CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

The Director of Development Services  submitted a report informing Members of a consultation document relating to householder developments and, in particular, general permitted development orders in relation to householder proposals.  

The document had three main sections which related to:

· making the system more proportionate;

· improving the experience of the users;

· examination of alternative ways to provide the service.

The report itself had eleven key recommendations and these were set out in the report together with the Director of Development Services’ observations which he recommended should be submitted to the relevant Government bodies.

RESOLVED:
That Committee 

1.
note the report of the Director of Development Services;

2.
authorise the Director of Development Services to submit formal representations on the consultation document as set out in his report; and

3.
consider that the benefit of reducing the number of minor household applications being submitted was a positive suggestion but needed to be considered carefully in the light of the need to protect neighbouring residential amenities from inappropriate developments. 

371
GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT ORDER 1995 – CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a consultation document regarding elements of the General Permitted Development Order 1995.  The main issues related to the demolition procedure and Article 4 Directions.  

The General Permitted Development Order 1995 was one of the main pieces of legislation which enabled control of the built environment in that it dealt with what was termed as permitted development.  The document in its current form had been altered over the years and examples of the changes involved the prior notification procedure for demolition, telecommunications and agricultural buildings.  The purpose of the consultation exercise dealt with changes in relation to demolition as well as Article 4 directions.  These were, in essence, a measure to remove permitted development on certain buildings and locations.  He reminded Members that currently there was only one article 4 direction in the Borough which related to the main shopping frontage of Clitheroe.

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Director of Development Services  be noted and he be authorised to submit formal representations based on issues outlined in his report and, particularly, the Committee welcome the alterations on the basis it would allow more control on the built environment and countryside environment.  

372

PLANNING DELIVERY GRANT ISSUES

The Director of Development Services  submitted a report requesting Committee to consider two consultation documents.  One of those was concerned with allocations criteria for 2007/08 and the other was to do with a revised grant scheme for 2008/09 and beyond.  The report also gave monitoring details regarding the use of planning delivery grant to date.

The Director of Development Services reported on the content of the two consultation papers and set out his comments on the proposals contained therein.  He also highlighted the likely impact of the end of planning delivery grant in 2007/2008.

RESOLVED:
That Committee 

1.
note the report of the Director of Development Services;  and

2.
authorise the Director of Development Services  to respond to the Department of Community and Local Government on its consultation papers on the basis of the information contained in paragraph 3 of his report. 

373

APPEALS

(a)
3/2005/1029 – Dudland Croft, 271 Gisburn Road, Sawley – storeroom and conservatory – appeal allowed.

(b)
3/2006/0119 – The Annex, Park Hill, Waddington Road, Clitheroe – change of use of annex accommodation to a separate dwelling – appeal dismissed.
The meeting closed at 8.47pm.

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact Stewart Bailey (414491).
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